HAYWARD CITY COUNCIL

RESOLUTION NO. 19	
Introduced by Council Member	

RESOLUTION APPROVING PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS FOR THE FIRE STATION 6 AND FIRE TRAINING CENTER: ABATEMENT AND DECONSTRUCTION OF EXISTING BUILDINGS PROJECT, PROJECT NOS. 07481 AND 07482 AND CALL FOR BIDS

BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Hayward as follows:

WHEREAS, those certain plans and specifications for the Fire Station 6 and Fire Training Center: Abatement and Deconstruction of Existing Buildings Project, Project Nos. 07481and 07482 on file in the office of the City Clerk, are hereby adopted as the plans and specifications for the project; and

WHEREAS, the City Clerk is hereby directed to cause a notice calling for bids for the required work and material to be made in the form and manner provided by law; and

WHEREAS, sealed bids therefore will be received by the City Clerk's office at City Hall, 777 B Street, 4th Floor, Hayward, California 94541, up to the hour of 2:00 p.m. on Tuesday, April 2, 2019, and immediately thereafter publicly opened and declared by the City Clerk in the Conference Room, 4D, located on the 4th Floor of City Hall, Hayward, California.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the City Council will consider a report on the bids at a regular meeting following the aforesaid opening and declaration of same.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that pursuant to CEQA Guidelines Section 15220, an Initial Study was prepared for the Fire Station 6 and Fire Training Center project with the finding that a Mitigated Negative Declaration was appropriate because all potential impacts could be mitigated to a level of less than significant with the implementation of mitigation measures. The Initial Study found that the project would result in potential impacts to Biological Resources, Geology and Soils, Hazards and Hazardous Materials, and Mandatory Findings of Significance. With mitigation, any potential impacts would be reduced to a level of less than significant.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that a Notice of Intent to Adopt the MND was filed and posted with the Alameda County Clerk on October 1, 2018 for a twenty (20) day public comment period, which expired on October 22, 2018. No comments and/or correspondence have been received as of the writing of this report. The proposed IS/MND were posted and available for public review at City Hall, the City's website, and delivered to Hayward Weekes Library.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Mitigated Negative Declaration and Mitigation Monitoring Program were adopted by the Hayward Planning Commission at a duly noticed meeting on October 25, 2018.

IN COUNCIL	., HAYWARD, CALIFORNIA _	 , 2019
ADOPTED B	Y THE FOLLOWING VOTE:	
AYES:	COUNCIL MEMBERS: MAYOR:	
NOES:	COUNCIL MEMBERS:	
ABSTAIN:	COUNCIL MEMBERS:	
ABSENT:	COUNCIL MEMBERS:	
		City Clerk of the City of Hayward
APPROVED	AS TO FORM:	
City Attorne	ey of the City of Hayward	